No. 21, S.]

[Published April 15, 1895.

CHAPTER 169.

AN ACT to make the register of deeds office of Milwaukee county a salaried office.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Register of deeds office made a salaried

SECTION 1. From and after the first Monday in January, 1897, in all counties in this state having by the last census, a population of one hundred and fifty thousand people, or upwards, the register of deeds shall receive, in lieu of all fees, a salary of four thousand dollars per year; the deputy register of deeds, a salary of eighteen hundred dollars per year; the entry or receiving clerk a salary of twelve hundred dollars per year, and the remainder of the clerical force shall be as follows, with the following compensations: There shall be two comparing clerks who shall each receive a salary of fifty dollars per month, and a sufficient number of copyists, not less than five, who shall each receive a salary of forty dollars per month, all of which shall be paid monthly out of the treasury of the county, by the county treasurer. register of deeds, the deputy register and the entry or receipting clerk, aforesaid, shall be paid quarterly by said county, as other county officers are paid.

Salaries and number of clerks allowed.

Fees to be paid into county treasury quarterly.

SECTION 2. The register of deeds in such county shall, quarterly, pay into the treasury of such county all the fees and emoluments of said office of every kind and nature, and at the same time shall file with the county clerk of said county, to be laid before the board of supervisors thereof, a sworn statement of all fees of said office for said quarter, and a sworn statement of all expenses of said office for said quarter.

SECTION 3. Such register of deeds shall, in \$23,000 bond to be given by addition to the bond required under section register of 755, of the revised statutes, execute to the deeds. county in which he is elected, and deliver to and file with the clerk thereof, a bond in the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, with two or more sufficient sureties, conditioned for the faithful accounting for and paying over of all money which may come into his hands as such officer, and for the faithful discharge of the duties of his said office, and said bond shall be approved by the county board of supervisors, or a committee thereof.

SECTION 4. The deputy register and entry Deputy, etc., to or receipting clerk aforesaid, and all other employes, shall be appointed by the register of deeds, aforesaid, and the appointment of the deputy register shall be confirmed by the county board of supervisors of such county.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Monday in January, 1897.

Approved April 9, 1895.

No. 408, S.]

[Published April 12, 1895.

CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT to provide for the disposition of the state tax collected in civil actions menced in courts other than the circuit courts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In all cases where a state tax is state tax in levied and collected in courts of record other courts of record than the circuit court, when the salary of the judge of said court is paid solely by the county